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Children, Young People and 

Education

Young People Not in Education, 

Employment or Training (NEET)

Monthly Report - August 2019

The figures are based on the monthly submission made to DfE via NCCIS for Kent County Council .

Academic age is the age of the young person on 31st August (i.e.: prior to the start of the academic 

year).
The figures include Yr12 & Yr13 (academic age 16 & 17) with a Kent County Council area postcode 

as their primary address.
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Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Jun-18 3.0% 2.6% 3.4% Jun-19 3.1% 2.5% 3.8%

Jul-18 3.1% 2.8% 3.3% Jul-19 3.2% 2.7% 3.8%

Aug-18 3.2% 3.3% 3.2% Aug-19 3.4% 3.2% 3.7%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Jun-18 2.8% 1.8% 3.8% Jun-19 2.5% 1.7% 3.3%

Jul-18 4.6% 2.3% 6.8% Jul-19 2.7% 1.8% 3.5%

Aug-18 5.5% 2.5% 8.5% Aug-19 3.8% 2.2% 5.4%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Jun-18 90.1% 93.6% 86.7% Jun-19 89.8% 93.7% 85.9%

Jul-18 88.4% 92.6% 84.4% Jul-19 89.4% 93.2% 85.5%

Aug-18 87.5% 91.3% 83.9% Aug-19 88.3% 92.0% 84.7%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Jun-18 5.8% 4.4% 7.2% Jun-19 5.6% 4.2% 7.1%

Jul-18 7.7% 5.2% 10.2% Jul-19 5.9% 4.5% 7.3%

Aug-18 8.8% 5.8% 11.7% Aug-19 7.2% 5.4% 9.0%

Participation as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

NEETs as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

Not Knowns as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

NEET & NK as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

Headlines
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Headline Commentary
The NEET population at 3.4% this month (1,108 young people) has increased by 64 young people compared to last month. This 
compares to a figure of 3.2% at the same time last year. The Not Known figure has increased to 3.8% this month (1,235 young 
people) which is a increase of 360 young people. This compares favourably to 5.5% on the same month last year. 

The combined NEET and Not Known figure is 7.2%, which compares to last months figure of  5.9%, which is an increase of  1.3% 
but is an improvement on the figure for the same month last year at 8.8%.

The NEET Interdependencies group is continuing to review and streamline processes to support a reduction in our figures, 
particularly the Not Known cohort, in order to ensure young people are offered the best support possible to move into a posit ive
destination. 

The NEET population of 1,108 young people comprises 514 in the year 12 age group and 594 in the year 13 age group. District 
performance for NEET varies from 1.8% in Sevenoaks to 5.7% In Thanet, though most districts are between 2.0% and 4.0%. 

District performance for Not Knowns ranges from 3.1% in Maidstone and Dover to 5.0% in Thanet. 

The Participation rate has decreased slightly this month to 88.3%, and is 0.8 percentage points higher than the same point last 
year. 

The collection of September Guarantee data for Year 11 and Year 12 pupils is ongoing. Schools and colleges must submit detail s 
of those students they have offered places to for September. Services can then work with young people without a September 
Guarantee prior to September to ensure they have an appropriate positive destination to move into that will meet their needs 
and aspirations.

The figures for September Guarantees Not Yet Recorded has fallen from 17.5% in the previous month to 6.3% this month.
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 1

Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET Summary

Total 

Cohort 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

No. NEET 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

% NEET 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

Diff from 

target

No. NEET 

Yr12

% NEET 

Yr12

No. NEET 

Yr13

% NEET 

Yr13 No. Yr12 % Yr12 No. Yr13 % Yr13 Total % of cohort

Kent 32,531 1,108 3.4% 2.0% -1.41% 514 3.2% 594 3.7% 366 2.2% 869 5.4% 1,235 3.8%

Canterbury 2,988 80 2.7% 1.6% -1.05% 47 3.1% 33 2.2% 32 2.1% 77 5.2% 109 3.6%

Thanet 3,087 175 5.7% 2.8% -2.88% 70 4.5% 105 6.8% 57 3.7% 97 6.3% 154 5.0%

Ashford 3,023 111 3.7% 1.7% -1.99% 58 3.8% 53 3.6% 32 2.1% 91 6.1% 123 4.1%

Dover 2,316 67 2.9% 2.2% -0.66% 28 2.4% 39 3.4% 26 2.2% 52 4.5% 78 3.4%

Folkestone and Hythe 2,227 105 4.7% 2.4% -2.29% 39 3.5% 66 5.9% 25 2.3% 60 5.3% 85 3.8%

Maidstone 3,480 91 2.6% 2.0% -0.61% 42 2.4% 49 2.8% 23 1.3% 84 4.8% 107 3.1%

Tonbridge & Malling 2,833 88 3.1% 1.3% -1.77% 39 2.7% 49 3.5% 36 2.5% 70 5.0% 106 3.7%

Tunbridge Wells 2,447 55 2.2% 1.3% -0.93% 27 2.3% 28 2.2% 21 1.8% 57 4.5% 78 3.2%

Dartford 2,241 60 2.7% 2.0% -0.65% 31 2.7% 29 2.6% 22 1.9% 55 5.0% 77 3.4%

Gravesham 2,440 104 4.3% 2.0% -2.24% 51 4.1% 53 4.4% 22 1.8% 62 5.2% 84 3.4%

Sevenoaks 2,227 41 1.8% 1.3% -0.53% 23 2.1% 18 1.6% 24 2.2% 54 4.8% 78 3.5%

Swale 3,222 131 4.1% 2.4% -1.64% 59 3.6% 72 4.5% 46 2.8% 110 6.9% 156 4.8%

Table 1b

Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET & Not Known

Ranking

% NEET 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

% Not 

Known 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

Combined 

total
Ranking

Kent 3.4% 3.8% 7.2%

Canterbury 2.7% 3.6% 6.3% 6

Thanet 5.7% 5.0% 10.7% 12

Ashford 3.7% 4.1% 7.7% 9

Dover 2.9% 3.4% 6.3% 5

Folkestone and Hythe 4.7% 3.8% 8.5% 10

Maidstone 2.6% 3.1% 5.7% 3

Tonbridge & Malling 3.1% 3.7% 6.9% 7

Tunbridge Wells 2.2% 3.2% 5.4% 2

Dartford 2.7% 3.4% 6.1% 4

Gravesham 4.3% 3.4% 7.7% 8

Sevenoaks 1.8% 3.5% 5.3% 1

Swale 4.1% 4.8% 8.9% 11

Table 2

Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET % Trends Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Kent 3.2% 1.9% 2.1% 2.5% 2.7% 2.7% 3.0% 3.1% 3.1% 3.2% 3.1% 3.2% 3.4%

Canterbury 2.2% 1.9% 2.2% 2.5% 2.3% 2.3% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6% 2.2% 2.5% 2.7%

Thanet 5.0% 3.5% 3.8% 4.2% 4.3% 4.4% 4.8% 5.0% 5.3% 5.6% 5.5% 5.5% 5.7%

Ashford 3.1% 2.0% 2.0% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4% 2.9% 3.2% 2.9% 3.2% 3.1% 3.4% 3.7%

Dover 3.6% 2.0% 2.2% 2.4% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.9% 2.6% 2.5% 2.3% 2.6% 2.9%

Folkestone and Hythe 3.4% 1.8% 2.2% 3.0% 3.4% 3.6% 3.8% 4.1% 4.2% 4.6% 4.5% 4.5% 4.7%

Maidstone 3.0% 1.5% 1.5% 2.1% 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 2.4% 2.6% 2.5% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6%

Tonbridge & Malling 2.9% 1.9% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3% 2.5% 2.8% 2.7% 3.1% 3.4% 2.9% 3.0% 3.1%

Tunbridge Wells 2.2% 0.8% 1.4% 1.6% 1.4% 1.5% 1.7% 1.7% 2.1% 2.5% 2.1% 2.2% 2.2%

Dartford 2.6% 1.6% 1.4% 2.1% 2.1% 2.4% 2.5% 2.8% 2.4% 2.1% 2.2% 2.2% 2.7%

Gravesham 3.5% 1.6% 1.6% 2.9% 2.9% 3.0% 3.3% 3.4% 3.4% 3.8% 3.9% 4.1% 4.3%

Sevenoaks 1.5% 1.1% 0.9% 1.5% 1.7% 1.8% 1.7% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% 1.5% 1.8%

Swale 5.0% 2.7% 2.8% 3.2% 3.5% 3.5% 4.0% 4.4% 4.1% 4.0% 3.8% 3.8% 4.1%

Table 2b

Historical data

Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET % Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18

Kent 3.2% 1.6% 1.6% 2.2% 2.4% 2.6% 2.8% 2.9% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.1% 3.2%

Canterbury 2.4% 1.7% 1.4% 1.8% 2.2% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4% 2.5% 2.3% 2.4% 2.3% 2.2%

Thanet 4.4% 2.3% 2.8% 3.7% 3.6% 4.3% 4.7% 4.9% 4.8% 5.1% 4.8% 5.1% 5.0%

Ashford 3.0% 1.7% 1.4% 1.7% 1.9% 2.1% 2.3% 2.4% 2.7% 2.8% 2.8% 2.9% 3.1%

Dover 3.4% 1.5% 2.0% 2.7% 2.7% 3.3% 3.2% 3.2% 3.0% 3.4% 3.3% 3.3% 3.6%

Folkestone and Hythe 3.1% 1.7% 1.2% 1.9% 2.1% 2.5% 2.5% 2.7% 2.8% 3.1% 3.1% 3.1% 3.4%

Maidstone 3.2% 1.2% 1.5% 1.8% 2.1% 2.4% 2.6% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6% 2.7% 2.7% 3.0%

Tonbridge & Malling 2.7% 1.2% 1.1% 1.8% 1.8% 1.8% 2.0% 1.9% 2.2% 2.3% 2.4% 2.6% 2.9%

Tunbridge Wells 2.8% 1.0% 1.1% 1.3% 1.7% 1.6% 1.8% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2%

Dartford 2.9% 1.2% 1.3% 1.9% 2.3% 2.5% 2.8% 3.1% 2.9% 2.9% 2.5% 2.4% 2.6%

Gravesham 3.6% 1.8% 1.7% 2.6% 2.8% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.1% 3.0% 3.2% 3.5%

Sevenoaks 1.7% 1.1% 0.8% 1.3% 1.4% 1.4% 1.7% 1.8% 1.5% 1.4% 1.5% 1.3% 1.5%

Swale 4.5% 2.2% 2.5% 3.4% 3.4% 3.5% 3.5% 3.9% 4.5% 4.6% 4.7% 5.1% 5.0%

NEET 

Target 

Yr12 & 

Yr13 Jan 

2018

Not knowns
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 3

Yr12 & Yr13 

Not Known % 

Trends Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Kent 5.5% 45.5% 14.8% 8.4% 4.6% 3.3% 2.9% 3.2% 2.9% 2.2% 2.5% 2.7% 3.8%

Canterbury 5.6% 33.9% 19.4% 12.5% 5.8% 3.5% 2.7% 3.0% 3.2% 2.3% 2.8% 3.0% 3.6%

Thanet 6.9% 48.6% 19.1% 9.3% 5.9% 3.8% 3.1% 3.9% 3.6% 3.1% 3.6% 3.7% 5.0%

Ashford 5.0% 43.3% 15.7% 8.6% 4.9% 3.6% 2.6% 2.8% 2.4% 1.9% 2.6% 2.7% 4.1%

Dover 4.3% 52.3% 19.2% 12.5% 5.4% 3.4% 2.2% 2.9% 2.9% 1.8% 1.9% 2.0% 3.4%

Folkestone and Hythe 5.3% 41.0% 14.5% 10.0% 4.4% 3.9% 3.4% 4.1% 3.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 3.8%

Maidstone 5.1% 45.3% 8.5% 5.4% 3.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.9% 2.1% 1.6% 2.0% 2.0% 3.1%

Tonbridge & Malling 5.1% 48.7% 11.2% 6.4% 3.7% 2.8% 3.0% 3.7% 2.8% 2.1% 2.7% 2.9% 3.7%

Tunbridge Wells 3.6% 39.9% 11.9% 4.1% 2.8% 2.3% 2.8% 3.3% 2.3% 1.6% 1.9% 2.2% 3.2%

Dartford 6.5% 49.5% 9.6% 6.6% 4.0% 2.9% 2.9% 3.0% 2.7% 2.1% 2.0% 2.2% 3.4%

Gravesham 6.0% 50.2% 11.3% 6.3% 4.1% 3.7% 3.0% 2.6% 2.5% 2.1% 1.7% 2.1% 3.4%

Sevenoaks 6.3% 51.7% 12.4% 6.3% 4.7% 3.5% 3.5% 2.8% 2.9% 2.1% 2.3% 2.5% 3.5%

Swale 6.7% 45.1% 22.4% 12.3% 5.4% 3.8% 3.3% 3.7% 4.0% 2.7% 3.4% 3.7% 4.8%

Table 4

0-6 weeks
7-13 

weeks
14-26 weeks

27-52 

weeks

52+ 

weeks
0-6 weeks

7-13 

weeks

14-26 

weeks

27-52 

weeks

52+ 

weeks

Kent 91 108 213 482 214 67 149 197 404 252

Canterbury 9 10 22 27 12 4 12 10 21 18

Thanet 10 9 40 82 34 4 16 34 60 46

Ashford 13 15 20 46 17 9 17 12 38 15

Dover 10 9 15 17 16 7 9 14 37 19

Folkestone and Hythe 5 8 20 53 19 2 12 21 28 18

Maidstone 5 8 12 48 18 13 14 18 39 23

Tonbridge & Malling 4 7 16 37 24 7 14 18 26 16

Tunbridge Wells 4 5 6 28 12 3 4 6 24 17

Dartford 6 11 7 27 9 4 4 8 29 13

Gravesham 9 10 21 49 15 6 13 16 32 19

Sevenoaks 7 4 6 18 6 3 7 5 13 6

Swale 9 12 28 50 32 5 27 35 57 42

% Yr12 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Kent 91.3% 49.3% 82.6% 89.7% 93.5% 94.5% 94.3% 93.8% 94.0% 94.0% 93.7% 93.2% 92.0%

Canterbury 92.6% 60.8% 74.7% 83.7% 92.1% 94.8% 94.9% 94.4% 94.6% 94.1% 93.7% 93.4% 92.2%

Thanet 87.4% 45.6% 75.6% 87.8% 90.6% 92.7% 92.6% 91.8% 91.5% 91.3% 90.9% 90.8% 89.1%

Ashford 91.5% 46.4% 81.0% 89.9% 94.4% 94.9% 94.7% 94.0% 94.1% 94.1% 93.5% 92.3% 90.9%

Dover 91.8% 49.1% 80.4% 85.7% 91.9% 94.1% 95.0% 94.1% 95.1% 95.6% 95.5% 94.5% 92.8%

Folkestone and Hythe 93.0% 55.3% 84.9% 88.4% 94.5% 94.6% 94.5% 93.8% 93.8% 94.1% 93.7% 93.0% 91.8%

Maidstone 92.2% 49.0% 90.0% 93.1% 95.0% 95.6% 95.7% 95.1% 95.4% 95.4% 95.1% 95.1% 94.4%

Tonbridge & Malling 92.0% 46.4% 86.9% 92.4% 94.3% 94.8% 94.1% 93.2% 93.7% 93.5% 93.3% 92.9% 92.4%

Tunbridge Wells 93.6% 54.4% 87.1% 95.9% 96.7% 96.8% 95.1% 94.6% 94.9% 94.6% 94.6% 94.3% 93.5%

Dartford 90.3% 45.4% 88.6% 91.4% 93.7% 94.7% 94.7% 94.3% 94.8% 95.0% 95.4% 94.7% 92.7%

Gravesham 89.3% 45.9% 87.6% 91.6% 93.9% 94.0% 94.1% 93.9% 94.0% 93.9% 94.2% 92.9% 90.8%

Sevenoaks 92.6% 29.8% 87.3% 93.4% 94.8% 95.0% 94.6% 94.9% 94.9% 94.8% 94.8% 94.7% 93.5%

Swale 89.9% 51.0% 72.1% 84.9% 91.5% 93.0% 92.5% 91.9% 91.8% 92.2% 91.5% 91.1% 90.2%

% Yr13 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Kent 83.9% 52.4% 79.6% 83.1% 86.1% 86.9% 86.7% 85.9% 85.8% 86.2% 85.9% 85.5% 84.7%

Canterbury 85.4% 64.6% 78.2% 81.3% 85.7% 87.0% 87.1% 86.8% 86.1% 86.7% 86.4% 86.1% 85.7%

Thanet 80.9% 47.1% 74.7% 79.6% 82.4% 83.3% 83.2% 81.6% 81.2% 81.7% 81.4% 80.8% 79.9%

Ashford 82.3% 58.5% 79.5% 83.0% 84.6% 85.8% 85.4% 84.6% 84.5% 84.1% 83.6% 83.2% 82.7%

Dover 83.9% 38.3% 72.4% 79.7% 86.3% 87.3% 88.0% 87.0% 86.5% 86.6% 86.3% 85.7% 84.9%

Folkestone and Hythe 84.4% 56.2% 78.6% 81.5% 85.5% 86.0% 85.9% 83.9% 83.9% 83.6% 83.2% 83.0% 82.1%

Maidstone 83.8% 53.6% 85.1% 85.9% 87.4% 87.6% 87.2% 86.4% 86.8% 87.3% 87.0% 86.9% 86.2%

Tonbridge & Malling 84.2% 48.3% 81.7% 84.5% 86.8% 87.5% 86.9% 86.1% 86.2% 86.5% 86.5% 86.2% 85.4%

Tunbridge Wells 87.9% 61.0% 82.0% 88.0% 89.5% 90.0% 89.5% 89.0% 89.2% 89.4% 89.4% 89.2% 88.7%

Dartford 85.5% 49.6% 85.0% 85.6% 88.0% 88.0% 87.9% 87.2% 87.6% 88.4% 88.1% 88.0% 86.9%

Gravesham 84.9% 47.0% 82.8% 84.6% 86.4% 87.1% 87.7% 87.7% 87.6% 87.4% 87.4% 86.8% 85.2%

Sevenoaks 86.5% 52.3% 82.7% 86.4% 88.1% 89.0% 88.9% 88.8% 88.8% 88.9% 88.6% 88.4% 87.5%

Swale 79.4% 50.3% 73.6% 78.6% 84.1% 85.1% 84.5% 83.6% 83.7% 84.7% 84.2% 83.4% 82.3%

Table 4c

Progress RPA - 

Participating

Equivalent - Aug 2018NEETs based on length of time in NEET (Yr12-Yr13)

Table 4b

Progress RPA - 

Participating
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% Combined Yr 12 & 

Yr13 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Kent 87.5% 50.9% 81.1% 86.4% 89.8% 90.7% 90.5% 89.9% 89.9% 90.1% 89.8% 89.4% 88.3%

Canterbury 89.0% 62.6% 76.5% 82.5% 88.9% 90.9% 91.0% 90.7% 90.4% 90.5% 90.1% 89.8% 89.0%

Thanet 84.1% 46.4% 75.2% 83.7% 86.5% 88.0% 87.9% 86.7% 86.3% 86.5% 86.2% 85.8% 84.5%

Ashford 86.9% 52.6% 80.3% 86.5% 89.6% 90.4% 90.1% 89.4% 89.3% 89.1% 88.6% 87.8% 86.9%

Dover 87.8% 43.8% 76.4% 82.7% 89.1% 90.7% 91.5% 90.6% 90.8% 91.1% 90.9% 90.1% 88.9%

Folkestone and Hythe 88.5% 55.8% 81.7% 84.9% 90.0% 90.3% 90.1% 88.9% 88.8% 88.8% 88.4% 87.9% 86.9%

Maidstone 87.9% 51.2% 87.5% 89.4% 91.2% 91.6% 91.4% 90.7% 91.1% 91.3% 91.0% 91.0% 90.3%

Tonbridge & Malling 88.1% 47.3% 84.3% 88.5% 90.7% 91.3% 90.6% 89.7% 90.0% 90.1% 89.9% 89.6% 89.0%

Tunbridge Wells 90.8% 57.5% 84.5% 91.8% 92.9% 93.3% 92.2% 91.7% 91.9% 91.9% 91.9% 91.7% 91.0%

Dartford 87.9% 47.4% 86.8% 88.5% 90.9% 91.4% 91.4% 90.8% 91.2% 91.8% 91.8% 91.4% 89.9%

Gravesham 87.0% 46.5% 85.2% 88.2% 90.2% 90.6% 90.9% 90.8% 90.9% 90.7% 90.9% 89.9% 88.0%

Sevenoaks 89.5% 44.9% 85.0% 89.8% 91.4% 92.0% 91.7% 91.9% 91.8% 91.8% 91.7% 91.5% 90.5%

Swale 84.5% 50.7% 72.8% 81.8% 87.8% 89.1% 88.5% 87.8% 87.7% 88.5% 87.9% 87.3% 86.3%

* RPA - Participating does not include:

Self Employed (without study)

Gap Year Students

NEET and Not Known Destinations

Employment without Training

Employment with Training (other)

Temporary Employment

Part Time Employment

Table 4d

Progress RPA - 

Participating

Produced by Management Information, KCC

Date: 10/09/2019 Page 6 of 15 Source: Core+ CCIS



Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

2
.4

7
%

2
.4

5
%

2
.5

4
%

2
.9

2
%

2
.9

8
%

3
.3

1
%

3
.2

4
%

3
.2

4
%

3
.2

5
%

3
.1

9
%

3
.1

2
%

3
.2

0
%

1
.5

8
%

1
.6

1
%

2
.2

0
%

2
.3

7
%

2
.6

2
%

2
.7

5
%

2
.9

0
%

2
.9

7
%

3
.0

3
%

3
.0

2
%

3
.0

9
%

3
.2

4
%

1.92%
2.07%

2.55% 2.65% 2.73%
2.99%

3.12% 3.14% 3.23%
3.11% 3.21%

3.41%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug

Chart 1
Yr12 & Yr13 NEET % 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

5
3

.9
%

1
2

.0
%

6
.5

%

4
.7

%

3
.2

%

3
.1

%

2
.8

%

3
.7

%

3
.7

%

4
.1

%

4
.9

%

5
.5

%

7
1

.4
%

1
3

.5
%

5
.4

%

3
.5

%

2
.8

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

1
.8

%

2
.4

%

2
.8

%

4
.6

%

5
.5

%

20.9%

14.8%

8.4%

4.6%
3.3% 2.9% 3.2% 2.9% 2.2% 2.5%

2.7%
3.8%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

18%

20%

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug

Chart 2
Yr12 & Yr13 Not Known % 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

To show the monthly figures clearly the vertical 
axis has been broken.  This is to fit in the annual 
September spike onto the graph.

100%

5
6

.3
%

1
4

.1
%

9
.0

%

7
.6

%

6
.1

%

6
.4

%

6
.0

%

7
.0

%

7
.0

%

7
.4

%

8
.0

%

8
.8

%

7
3

.0
%

1
5

.1
%

7
.6

%

5
.9

%

5
.4

%

4
.7

%

4
.9

%

4
.8

%

5
.4

%

5
.8

%

7
.7

%

8
.8

%

16.8%

11.0%

7.2%
6.0% 5.9% 6.4% 6.1% 5.4% 5.6% 5.9%

7.2%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug

Chart 2a
Combined NEET and Not Known % 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

100%

47.4%

To show the monthly figures clearly the vertical 
axis has been broken.  This is to fit in the annual 
September spike onto the graph.

Produced by Management Information, KCC

Date: 10/09/2019 Page 7 of 15 Source: Core+ CCIS



Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 5

Yr12 & Yr13 cohort by 

Vulnerable Group Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Children in Care (CIC) 345 404 406 425 429 423 422 411 411 411 411 408 407

 subset CIC resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 190 353 353 373 377 371 370 357 358 360 360 360 359

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 91 50 53 52 52 52 52 54 53 51 51 48 48

Caring for own child 143 55 62 71 79 91 100 113 114 83 137 152 154

Asylum seeker 109 51 51 50 50 52 57 57 57 62 62 62 62

Carer not own child 34 7 11 14 16 16 22 24 26 29 30 30 31

Substance Misuse 6 1 1 2 3 4 4 5 6 6 6 6 6

Care Leaver (CL) 157 0 2 6 8 14 16 30 30 32 32 32 32

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 156 0 2 6 7 13 15 29 29 31 31 31 31

 subset CL OOC responsibility 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Supervised by YOT 87 79 82 84 79 69 77 80 85 82 79 69 66

Pregnancy 64 33 41 47 47 56 58 60 65 71 75 74 81

Parent not caring for own child 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

SEND (16-17 year olds) 1462 1469 1470 1475 1476 1472 1471 1475 1474 1475 1476 1475 1475

SEND (18-24 year olds) 1440 2097 2094 2084 2080 1945 1943 1936 1855 1823 1819 1814 1792

Total SEND vulnerable group 2902 3566 3564 3559 3556 3417 3414 3411 3408 3298 3295 3289 3267

SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 1085 1445 1447 1453 1452 1432 1433 1432 1430 1431 1430 1420 1418

SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 1256 1784 1783 1775 1771 1665 1661 1655 1653 1659 1655 1652 1635
Total 16-17 cohort with at least 

one vulnerable group 2130 1907 1928 1980 1988 2000 2019 2039 2049 2073 2087 2087 2096

Post Stat PRU 0 0 1 5 7 8 8 9 9 11 12 7 0

Table 6

Yr12 & Yr13 NEET by 

Vulnerable Group Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Children in Care (CIC) 60 57 66 83 83 74 71 71 66 51 49 51 57

 subset CIC resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 44 53 63 78 80 69 68 65 61 48 46 48 54

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 4 3 3 5 3 5 4 6 5 3 3 3 3

Caring for own child 113 35 37 40 46 53 59 73 74 90 94 107 108

Asylum seeker 14 3 3 5 5 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 7

Carer not own child 21 5 8 11 13 14 18 19 20 20 19 19 20

Substance Misuse 3 0 0 1 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 2

Care Leaver (CL) 34 0 2 6 5 8 7 15 15 16 16 15 15

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 33 0 2 6 5 8 7 15 15 16 16 15 15

 subset CL OOC responsibility 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Supervised by YOT 39 32 36 40 33 24 29 29 33 25 23 23 27

Pregnancy 53 25 31 36 33 39 37 39 42 49 53 53 59

Parent not caring for own child 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0

SEND (16-17 year olds) 100 47 62 93 95 96 94 99 100 74 74 73 77

SEND (18-24 year olds) 42 92 92 92 93 79 77 76 79 77 77 76 75

Total SEND vulnerable group 142 139 155 185 188 175 171 175 179 151 151 149 152

SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 71 49 64 90 90 87 87 87 88 64 65 63 67

SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 45 85 87 86 86 73 74 73 76 75 75 74 73
Total 16-17 NEET with at least 

one vulnerable group 361 167 199 260 264 265 276 296 299 287 289 295 315
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 7

Yr12 & Yr13 Not Knowns 

by Vulnerable Group Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19

Children in Care (CIC) 29 242 95 26 18 19 13 20 22 21 23 27 31

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 14 212 86 21 12 14 9 15 16 15 17 22 26

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 10 30 9 5 6 5 4 5 6 6 6 5 5

Caring for own child 8 12 10 13 4 19 5 7 9 7 8 7 11

Asylum seeker 8 41 22 8 3 3 2 2 2 4 4 4 4

Carer not own child 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Substance Misuse 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

Care Leaver (CL) 11 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 4 4 5 8

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 4 4 5 8

 subset CL OOC responsibility 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Supervised by YOT 6 17 8 9 2 2 1 4 4 2 3 7 8

Pregnancy 3 4 2 2 3 5 5 5 9 5 5 2 7

Parent not caring for own child 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SEND (16-17 year olds) 121 863 359 177 91 49 41 56 60 58 71 85 96

SEND (18-24 year olds) 720 1810 1500 1465 1468 1318 1322 1319 1327 1259 1255 1258 1254

Total SEND vulnerable group 841 2673 1858 1642 1559 1367 1363 1375 1387 1317 1326 1343 1350

SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 895 461 303 120 79 52 41 52 43 35 39 48 50

SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 1055 1152 1135 1110 1085 992 988 992 993 999 998 999 972

Total 16-17 not known with at 

least one vulnerable group 171 1071 443 217 113 75 61 84 97 91 107 123 150

Table 8

Yr12 & Yr13 NEET Leavers 

& Joiners Yr12 Yr13

Yr12 & 

13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Yr12 & 

13 Total

Leaving NEET Total 19 87 106 42 26 68

Education 0 9 9 0 0 0

Employment 14 35 49 20 20 40

Government supported training 5 2 7 19 5 24

Re-engagement Provision 0 0 0 2 0 2

Transfer to another LA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Age reached where no active 

record required 0 0 0 0 0 0
Left England so no longer active 

record 0 0 0 0 0 0

Found to be a duplicate record 0 0 0 0 0 0

Deceased 0 0 0 0 1 1

Custodial Sentence 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cannot Be Contacted 0 0 0 0 0 0

Refused to disclose activity 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unknown Activity 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Reason 0 0 0 1 0 1

Joining NEET Total 100 6 106 109 6 115

Education 76 1 77 57 1 58

Employment 3 3 6 11 1 12

Training 13 0 13 15 2 17

Re-engagement Provision 0 0 0 1 0 1

From other area 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other (inc custodial sentence) 8 2 10 25 2 27

Difference (minus = 

Joiners>Leavers) -81 81 0 -67 20 -47

2019 2018
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Activities of those who have reached statutory school leaving age

Year 12 Year 13 Year 14

12-14 

Total Year 15 Year 16+ Total

Cohort total 16310 16221 16740 49271 481 753 50505

EET Total 15429 14753 898 31080 116 72 31268

In education, post Year 11 14015 12312 339 26666 109 67 26842

 School Sixth Form 9447 8356 137 17940 0 0 17940

 Sixth Form College 3118 1783 140 5041 78 50 5169

 Further Education 1261 2026 46 3333 28 12 3373

 Higher Education 1 16 7 24 1 0 25

 Part time Education 42 37 6 85 1 0 86

 Gap Year students 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Full time education - Other 143 89 2 234 0 0 234

 Special Post-16 Institution 0 2 0 2 1 5 8

 Full time education – custodial institution (juvenile offender) 3 3 1 7 0 0 7

Employment 1207 2281 550 4038 6 5 4049

 Apprenticeship 732 1164 493 2389 6 4 2399

 Full time employment with study (regulated qualification) 48 101 40 189 0 0 189

 Employment without training 209 572 14 795 0 0 795

 Employment with training (other) 90 197 0 287 0 0 287

 Temporary employment 14 18 1 33 0 0 33

 Part Time Employment 104 209 2 315 0 1 316

 Self-employment 9 19 0 28 0 0 28

 Self-employment with study (regulated qualification) 0 1 0 1 0 0 1

 Working not for reward with study (regulated qualification) 1 0 0 1 0 0 1

Training 203 151 9 363 1 0 364

 ESFA funded Work Based Learning 32 28 2 62 0 0 62

 Other training (eg non-ESFA funded private training 

organisations)

160 105 7 272 1 0 273

 Training delivered through the Work Programme 2 0 2 0 0 2

 Traineeships 10 14 0 24 0 0 24

 Supported Internship 1 2 0 3 0 0 3

Re-engagement Provision 4 9 0 13 0 0 13

NEET Group 514 594 530 1638 13 22 1673

Available to labour market 444 416 353 1213 9 18 1240

 Working not for reward 9 10 12 31 0 0 31

 Not yet ready for work or learning 17 20 20 57 0 2 59

 Start date agreed (other) 3 7 3 13 0 0 13

 Start date agreed (RPA compliant) 8 11 2 21 0 1 22

 Seeking employment, education or training 407 368 316 1091 9 15 1115

Not available to labour market 70 178 177 425 4 4 433

 Young carers 7 9 14 30 0 0 30

 Teenage parents 19 71 73 163 0 0 163

 Illness 29 77 63 169 2 1 172

 Pregnancy 15 20 19 54 0 0 54

 Religious grounds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Unlikely to be economically active 0 1 8 9 2 3 14

 Other reason 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other (not EET or NEET) 1 5 0 6 0 0 6

 Custody (young adult offender) 1 5 0 6 0 0 6

Current situation not known 366 869 15312 16547 352 659 17558

 Current situation not known 229 325 12859 13413 320 600 14333

 Cannot Be Contacted 1 12 34 47 0 0 47

 Refused to disclose activity 1 1 0 2 0 0 2

 Currency Expired - EET 135 529 2417 3081 32 56 3169

 Currency Expired - Other 0 2 2 4 0 3 7

Progress Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16+

RPA

Participating in education and training 92.0% 84.7%

Meeting the Duty 91.8% 84.5%

Participating in RPA compliant education and training 91.7% 84.4%

Working towards meeting the duty 0.07% 0.12%

Temporary break from Learning 0.39% 1.04%

Not Known % 2.24% 5.36% 91.47% 73.18% 87.52%

In Learning % 91.97% 84.66% 5.26% 24.12% 9.43%

NEET % 3.15% 3.66% 3.17% 2.70% 2.92%

NEET + Not Known % 5.40% 9.02% 94.64% 75.88% 90.44%
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Children, Young People and Education - Performance Management

Kent/National/Statistical Neighbours

as at July 19

% Academic 

Age16-17s 

NEET

% change over last 12 

months

% Academic 

Age16-17s 

NK

% change 

over last 12 

months

% Academic 

Age16-17s in 

learning

% change over last 

12 months

3.0% -0.2% 2.5% -17.4% 92.0% 0.6% 

Table 9

Name
NEET Ranked 

Position

Academic Age16-

17 (Yr12-Yr13) 

NEET %

Yr12 NEET% Yr13 NEET%

N/K 

Ranked 

Position

Academic Age 16 - 

17 (Yr12-Yr13) NK 

%

Yr12 NK% Yr13 NK%

Academic Age 

16 - 17 (Yr12-

13) In Learning 

%

Yr12 In Learning 

%

Yr13 In Learning 

%

Kent 10 3.2% 2.7% 3.8% 7 2.7% 1.8% 3.5% 89.4% 93.2% 85.5%

East Sussex 11 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 6 2.6% 1.3% 3.8% 87.0% 89.6% 84.4%

Essex 5 2.7% 2.0% 3.5% 3 1.7% 0.8% 2.7% 91.2% 95.1% 87.4%

Lancashire 6 2.8% 2.2% 3.3% 10 7.3% 3.6% 10.9% 88.8% 93.4% 84.4%

Northamptonshire 7 2.8% 2.5% 3.1% 8 2.8% 1.3% 4.2% 91.8% 95.1% 88.6%

Nottinghamshire 3 1.8% 2.0% 1.7% 9 5.7% 3.4% 7.9% 92.3% 94.5% 90.2%

Staffordshire 1 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1 0.8% 0.5% 1.1% 95.0% 96.3% 93.7%

Swindon 8 2.9% 2.0% 3.8% 5 2.3% 1.1% 3.5% 93.0% 96.3% 89.9%

Warwickshire 2 1.7% 1.6% 1.7% 4 1.7% 0.7% 2.8% 94.7% 96.7% 92.7%

West Sussex 9 3.1% 2.8% 3.5% 11 8.2% 4.0% 12.1% 87.4% 92.4% 82.8%

Worcestershire 4 2.4% 2.3% 2.5% 2 0.9% 0.5% 1.4% 93.3% 95.9% 90.6%

Mean Indicator for 

Statistical neighbours
2.7% 2.4% 3.0% 3.4% 1.7% 5.0% 91.4% 94.5% 88.5%

ENGLAND

NEET Not known In learning
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Chart 6 - Statistical Neighbours NEETs July 2019
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NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Year 11 September Guarantee summary
Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

% of total Year 12 September Guarantee summary
Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

% of total

Kent 16629 308 1.9% Kent 16309 254 1.6%

Canterbury 1591 19 1.2% Canterbury 1511 23 1.5%

Thanet 1393 20 1.4% Thanet 1545 21 1.4%

Ashford 1427 85 6.0% Ashford 1530 42 2.7%

Dover 1268 18 1.4% Dover 1165 12 1.0%

Folkestone and Hythe 1031 24 2.3% Folkestone and Hythe 1102 18 1.6%

Maidstone 1957 37 1.9% Maidstone 1724 8 0.5%

Tonbridge & Malling 1600 11 0.7% Tonbridge & Malling 1446 13 0.9%

Tunbridge Wells 1556 25 1.6% Tunbridge Wells 1181 8 0.7%

Dartford 1488 19 1.3% Dartford 1138 20 1.8%

Gravesham 1247 10 0.8% Gravesham 1238 28 2.3%

Sevenoaks 507 1 0.2% Sevenoaks 1107 17 1.5%

Swale 1564 39 2.5% Swale 1622 44 2.7%

Year 11 & 12 September Guarantee 

summary

Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

% of total
Year 11 & 12  Guarantee status not yet 

recorded

Cohort 

total

not yet 

recorded
% of total

Kent 32938 562 1.7% Kent 32938 2086 6.3%

Canterbury 3102 42 1.4% Canterbury 3102 184 5.9%

Thanet 2938 41 1.4% Thanet 2938 318 10.8%

Ashford 2957 127 4.3% Ashford 2957 201 6.8%

Dover 2433 30 1.2% Dover 2433 194 8.0%

Folkestone and Hythe 2133 42 2.0% Folkestone and Hythe 2133 153 7.2%

Maidstone 3681 45 1.2% Maidstone 3681 199 5.4%

Tonbridge & Malling 3046 24 0.8% Tonbridge & Malling 3046 165 5.4%

Tunbridge Wells 2737 33 1.2% Tunbridge Wells 2737 102 3.7%

Dartford 2626 39 1.5% Dartford 2626 122 4.6%

Gravesham 2485 38 1.5% Gravesham 2485 166 6.7%

Sevenoaks 1614 18 1.1% Sevenoaks 1614 110 6.8%

Swale 3186 83 2.6% Swale 3186 172 5.4%

*No Offer Made includes:

Guarantee status not yet recorded

No Appropriate Provision

Considering options / not applied for learning

Application awaiting outcome

Unable to contact – current address not known

Unable to Contact - other reason
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Children, Young People and Education - Performance Management

NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Year 11 & 12 September Guarantee Offer 

Made Summary
Cohort total

Total 

Offer 

Made

% of 

Cohort 

Kent 32938 29772 90.4%

Canterbury 3102 2827 91.1%

Thanet 2938 2518 85.7%

Ashford 2957 2582 87.3%

Dover 2433 2173 89.3%

Folkestone and Hythe 2133 1913 89.7%

Maidstone 3681 3393 92.2%

Tonbridge & Malling 3046 2815 92.4%

Tunbridge Wells 2737 2561 93.6%

Dartford 2626 2433 92.7%

Gravesham 2485 2233 89.9%

Sevenoaks 1614 1460 90.5%

Swale 3186 2864 89.9%

Year 11 September Guarantee Offer 

Breakdown
Cohort total

Kent 16629 1566 9.4% 14092 84.7%

Canterbury 1591 113 7.1% 1408 88.5%

Thanet 1393 156 11.2% 1150 82.6%

Ashford 1427 117 8.2% 1154 80.9%

Dover 1268 73 5.8% 1090 86.0%

Folkestone and Hythe 1031 59 5.7% 911 88.4%

Maidstone 1957 404 20.6% 1434 73.3%

Tonbridge & Malling 1600 111 6.9% 1427 89.2%

Tunbridge Wells 1556 81 5.2% 1404 90.2%

Dartford 1488 72 4.8% 1341 90.1%

Gravesham 1247 160 12.8% 1022 82.0%

Sevenoaks 507 57 11.2% 432 85.2%

Swale 1564 163 10.4% 1319 84.3%

Year 12 September Guarantee Offer 

Breakdown
Cohort total

Kent 16309 4159 25.5% 5748 35.2% 3363 20.6% 843 5.2%

Canterbury 1511 439 29.1% 667 44.1% 142 9.4% 58 3.8%

Thanet 1545 324 21.0% 601 38.9% 213 13.8% 74 4.8%

Ashford 1530 322 21.0% 662 43.3% 240 15.7% 87 5.7%

Dover 1165 269 23.1% 407 34.9% 284 24.4% 50 4.3%

Folkestone and Hythe 1102 149 13.5% 327 29.7% 396 35.9% 71 6.4%

Maidstone 1724 388 22.5% 654 37.9% 418 24.2% 95 5.5%

Tonbridge & Malling 1446 487 33.7% 433 29.9% 287 19.8% 70 4.8%

Tunbridge Wells 1181 265 22.4% 517 43.8% 240 20.3% 54 4.6%

Dartford 1138 267 23.5% 319 28.0% 366 32.2% 67 5.9%

Gravesham 1238 333 26.9% 408 33.0% 243 19.6% 67 5.4%

Sevenoaks 1107 286 25.8% 282 25.5% 357 32.2% 46 4.2%

Swale 1622 630 38.8% 471 29.0% 177 10.9% 104 6.4%

 * Total Offers Made includes Re-engagement Provision

Total Guaranteed 

Offers / % of Cohort

Total Conditional 

Offers / % of Cohort

Total Continuing in 

Employment Offers / 

% of Cohort

Total Continuing in 

Education Offers / % 

of Cohort

Total Conditional 

Offers / % of Cohort

Total Guaranteed 

Offers / % of Cohort
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